

No. 01-463

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY GULDOON,
Petitioner,
v.

LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE.
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team # 2

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of The Case.....	1
Summary of The Argument	2
Summary of The Facts.....	4
Argument	6
I. Petitioner’s claim fails because she cannot show ROSA unreasonably violates her First Amendment rights	6
<i>A. Parolees may be restricted more than other citizens where those restrictions are related to a state’s legitimate interests</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>B. The imposition of restrictions under ROSA are reasonably related to the state’s interests</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>C. ROSA’s time, place, manner restriction easily satisfies intermediate scrutiny</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>D. Petitioner has self-imposed greater restrictions on herself than ROSA; her burdens are not the result of a court sanction</i>	<i>11</i>
II. Petitioner’s Due Process argument fails because ROSA is narrowly tailored to service a compelling state interest	13
<i>A. ROSA does not violate Petitioner’s Due Process rights because it is narrowly tailored to serve a State interest</i>	<i>14</i>
III. Lackawanna’s Registration of Sex Offenders Act (“ROSA”) does not violate Article 1 §10 Ex Post Facto Clause of the United States Constitution	16
<i>A. The requirement that paroled sex offenders register with Lackawanna is civil in nature, therefore, the registration requirement under ROSA does not violate Ex Post Facto Clause</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>B. The Special conditions imposed by ROSA do not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause</i>	<i>20</i>
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Illinois,
478 U.S. 364 (1986) 17

Belleau v. Wall,
811 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2016) 11

Birzon v. King,
469 F.2d 1241 (2d Cir. 1972) 6

California Dept. of Corrections v. Morales,
514 U.S. 499 (1995) 16, 20

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984) 3, 9

Clutchette v. Procnier,
497 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1974) 11

Dobbert v. Fla.,
432 U.S. 282 (1977) 19, 22

Doe v. Harris,
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) 7, 9

Doe v. Pataki,
120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997) 20, 23

Does #1-5 v. Snyder,
834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) 18

Felce v. Fiedler,
974 F.2d 1484 (7th Cir. 1992) 7

Gallo-Loeks v. Reynolds,
34 F. App'x 644 (10th Cir. 2002) 9, 10, 14

Griffin v. Wisconsin,
483 U.S. 868 (1987) 6

Hudson v. U.S.,
522 U.S. 93 (1997) 24

Johnson v. Owens,
612 F. App'x 707 (5th Cir. 2015) 6, 7, 9

Kansas v. Hendricks,
521 U.S. 346 (1997) 17, 19

Keeney v. Heath,
57 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 1995) 11

Mary Guldoon v. Lackawanna Board of Parole,
999 F. Supp.3d 1 (13th Cir. 2019) 1

<i>Mary Guldoon v. Lackawanna Board of Parole,</i> 999 F. Supp.3d 1 (M.D.Lack. 2019)	passim
<i>McKune v. Lile,</i> 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	19
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer,</i> 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	2, 6, 7
<i>Parks v. City of Warner Robins,</i> 43 F.3d 609 (11th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Piasecki v. Court of Common Pleas,</i> No. 16-4175, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 5979 (3d Cir. Feb. 27, 2019)	12
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3, 14
<i>Shaw v. Patton,</i> 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	13
<i>Smith v. Doe,</i> 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	passim
<i>Stanley v. Georgia,</i> 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	13
<i>Turner v. Safley,</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	7
<i>U.S. v. Leach,</i> 639 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>U.S. v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms,</i> 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	19
<i>U.S. v. Zinn,</i> 321 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Bird,</i> No. 95-20792, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 33988 (5th Cir. Sep. 24, 1997)	7
<i>United States v. Cardona,</i> 903 F.2d 60 (1st Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Chavez,</i> 204 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 452 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Henson,</i> 22 F. App'x 107 (4th Cir. 2001)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Hill,</i> 967 F.2d 902 (3d Cir. 1992)	6

<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 274 F.3d 155 (5th Cir.2001)	22
<i>United States v. Walser</i> , 275 F.3d 981 (10th Cir.2001)	22
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 566 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Widmer</i> , 785 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	12
<i>Vasquez v. Foxx</i> , 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	16, 20
<i>Williams v. Wisconsin</i> , 336 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Wright v. MetroHealth Med. Ctr.</i> , 58 F.3d 1130 (6th Cir.1995)	11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Lackawanna Penal Law § 130.20	4
Lackawanna Penal Law § 130.25	4
Lackawanna Penal Law § 130.40	4
Lackawanna Public Law § 168	passim
Lackawanna Executive Law § 259	passim
Lackawanna Public Law 2016-1	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment	passim
Fourteenth Amendment	passim
Ex Post Facto Clause	passim
